
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman), Bowerman and 
Thain-Smith 
 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 8 September 2021  

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Daniel Toohey 
Monitoring Officer 
 
31 August 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  janni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

3  Minutes   1 - 4 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 June 2021. 
 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board   
 
To consider the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24 August 2021. 
 
 

 

6  Questions to Cabinet   
 
To consider questions to Cabinet non-Cabinet members (SO.68). 
 
 

 

7  HBC Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021-2026   
 

5 - 26 

8  Controlling Access to HBC Land   
 

27 - 50 

9  Hayling Island Seafront Regeneration Update   
 

51 - 96 

10  Havant Regeneration Programme   
 

97 - 122 

12  Outside Body Appointments   
 
Cabinet is asked to APPROVE Cllr Denton as representative of the 
Solent Growth Forum to the end of the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 
 

 

13  Portchester Crematorium Minutes & Annual Report   
 
RECOMMENDED that the following be noted: 
  
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
     Management Committee held on 21 June 2021. 
(2) Portc
[...]
 amendment at any time 

 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 
(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote. 

 
Voting 
 

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman; 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item; 

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote; 

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes 

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item 

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 



 

 
vi 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza 



  1 
Cabinet 

30 June 2021 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 June 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman) and Thain-Smith 
 

11 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bowerman. 
 

12 Declarations of Interests 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 02 June 2021 were confirmed as 
an accurate record. 

 
 

14 Chairman's Report 
 

The Leader reported that there had been a disruption to waste collection 
services across the Borough over the past 3 to 4 weeks, due to a national 
shortage of drivers and that the council was working extremely hard to reinstate 
services as soon as possible.  There have been several meetings held with 
Norse, and the council have set out a number of recommendations for them.   

 
The Leader requested for residents to continue to raise issues. 

 
 

15 Shaping Our Future 
 

The Leader introduced the item which followed a decision taken by Cabinet in 
September 2020, to move forward with the transformation programme and 
reported officers efforts to deliver on goals set out by Cabinet resulted in the 
outline plan presented to Member today.  

 
Within this item was a report submitted from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Cllr Francis attended Cabinet to thank officers for their through 
response to the questions raised by the committee as part of the scrutiny 
process and confirmed to Cabinet that the committee had looked at the report 
very thoroughly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Cabinet 

30 June 2021 
 

 

Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Satchwell, following a vote, it 
was RESOLVED that Cabinet note the recommendations made by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 

 
a) The latest version of the Transformation Programme as per the Shaping 

Our Future Report dated September 2020 be noted. 
 

b) The Committee note that all costs and potential saving associated with 
the Transformation Programme are estimated at this time. The 
relationship to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is, currently, 
based on research of other authorities who have conducted a similar 
programme. 

 
c) The Committee recognises the work that has gone in to producing the 

Target Operating Model and how it can lead the Programme towards its 
goals and requests sight of the Project plans through a Task & Finish 
Panel on a quarterly basis, starting in September 2021. 

 
d) The Committee supports the drive towards the furtherance of a 

partnership between EHDC and HBC through ‘One Workforce’ with the 
aim of delivering maximum opportunity for streamlined service delivery 
at reduced overall cost and maximum efficiency. 

 
e) The Committee supports the delegated authority, in line with Financial 

Procedure Rule G.35, to the Director of Corporate Services to approve 
drawdowns from relevant Reserves, up to a maximum of £383k in 
2021/22 and that retrospective reporting to Cabinet via Programme 
updates and routine Budget monitoring reports be scheduled. 

 
Cabinet debated the Shaping our Future report and discussed the importance 
of stakeholder engagement. Cabinet requested quarterly reporting to Members 
and for ‘inclusion’ to be added to the report alongside ‘equality & diversity’. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Bains, following a vote, it was 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 

 
a) Agree the latest version of the Programme structure and plan (4.5, 4.10-

4.14). 
 

b) Agree the estimated costs and savings associated with the Programme 
and the relationship to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
(Section 3). 

 
c) Agree the overarching concept of the Target Operating Model (TOM) 

(Diagram 1, 3.6, and Appendix 1). 
 

d) Agree to drive the East Hampshire and Havant partnership to deliver 
maximum impact and hence opportunities for reinvestment through a 
more detailed analysis over the next three months (5.1-5.6). 

 

Page 2



  3 
Cabinet 

30 June 2021 
 

 

e) Agree to delegate authority, in line with Financial Procedure Rule G.35, 
for the Director of Corporate Services to approve drawdowns from 
relevant reserves, up to a maximum of £383k in 2021/22, with 
retrospective reporting to the Cabinet via Programme updates and 
routine budget monitoring reports (5.3). 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.36 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



$Mrvhwzvu Page 1 of 4 

NON EXEMPT   

                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

  

Cabinet         8 September 2021 

Havant Borough Council Climate Change and Environment Strategy 

2021 to 2026 

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio:                       Climate Change and Environment 

Cabinet lead:                Cllr Julie Thain- Smith 

Executive Director:      Simon Jenkins 

Key Decision: No 

Report No:                    HBC/012/2021 

 

1.0  Purpose of Report  

1.1. On 08 May 2019 Havant Borough Council published a climate statement. This 

paper presents a draft Climate Change and Environment Strategy for the next 5 

years 2021-2026 developed to implement commitments made by the 

statement. 

2.0  Recommendation 

2.1. That Havant Borough Council Cabinet recommend Havant Borough Council’s 

adoption of the attached Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021 to 

2026. 

3.0 Executive Summary  

3.1. Following the publication of the ‘climate statement’ mentioned in 1.1 above, 

Havant Borough Council leadership appointed a cabinet lead for the climate 

and environment, Councillor Julie Thain-Smith in July 2020. Consultation 

events in December 2020 and March 2021 with residents and Havant Borough 

Council members raised priorities for Havant Borough Council and shaped the 

attached Climate Change and Environment Strategy document. 

3.2. The strategy sets out the Council's vision, approach and priorities for 

addressing climate and environment challenges we all face, and links to 

national and international commitments for climate mitigation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



$Mrvhwzvu Page 2 of 4 

3.3. An Action Plan itemising individual initiatives will follow the adoption of the 

strategy. See priority HM on page 14. 

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None directly arising from this report. Each initiative identified and linked to the 

priorities in the attached climate change and environment strategy will be 

evaluated and funding identified with separate business cases. (Similar to the 

approach taken in East Hampshire District Council under their adopted Climate 

& Environment Strategy.) 

4.2. For the current financial year 2021/22, there is no budget. Some joint initiatives 

with East Hampshire District Council, climate awareness programme for staff 

and Councillors, and zero cash initiatives for example community engagement, 

tree planting and policy updates will be the focus for the next (the first) 6 

months. Thes
[...]
, individual room thermostatic heating controls, exterior wall insulation, double/triple 
glazing, electric car charging points and other low carbon and energy saving measures. 

  

This Council urges all residents, businesses and other public bodies to work with us to reduce our 
collective impact on the environment. 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

NON EXEMPT  
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
CABINET Meeting Date: 08 Sept 2021 
 
HBC LAND - CONTROLLING ACCESS  
  
 
FOR DECISION 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cabinet Lead for Finance, Regeneration & Estates, 
Cllr Pike 
 
Key Decision: No  
 
Report Number: HBC/009/2021 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet for policy decision. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to continue to rely on the mechanisms in 
place which enable the effective and timely enforcement activities to 
address unauthorised encampments across the borough. 

 
3.0 Executive Summary  

 
3.1. During 2019 there were 16 unauthorised encampments that gained 

access to HBC owned land. There have been 8 so far in 2021. 
 
3.2. HBC has robust procedures in place which can effectively deliver 

enforcement action, should it encounter travellers on council owned 
land. 

 
3.3. The processes are well developed and embedded into the 

Neighbourhood Quality team’s service delivery. The costs associated 
with this operation are incorporated within the existing budget, 
estimated costs for each incident are between £1,000 and £1,500.  

 
3.4. Whilst the costs form part of the existing budget, it is reasonable to 

challenge whether these processes add value, as other options may 
ease the pressure in terms of current financial and staff resourcing 
commitment. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.5. This report has therefore also considered the option to control access 
to the sites susceptible to unauthorised encampments in the borough. 
This could be achieved through introducing a range of measures that
[...]
ity  

 Police will have greater powers to move unauthorised encampments and 

more quickly (onto the Transit Site) 

 Sensitive sites will be more protected (without the need for fortification) 

 The cost to the Council for moving unauthorised encampments should 

dramatically reduce 

 The travelling community will have access to sanitation and other essential 

amenities  

 The Council can recoup costs by charging for such a facility 

 The settled community can be reassured that the travelling community are 

financially contributing for such services.  

Author: Customer Inclusion Adviser caren.ransom@havant.gov.uk  

Registered Member of the Institute of Equality and Diversity Professionals. 

  

Page 50

mailto:caren.ransom@havant.gov.uk


 

1 

 

NON EXEMPT 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
CABINET            8th September 2021 
      
Hayling Seafront Strategy – Developing a Regeneration Ambition   
 
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Clare Satchwell 
 
Key Decision: YES 

 
Report Number: HBC/010/2021 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This paper provides Cabinet with an update on work underway to 
develop a Hayling Seafront Strategy. It seeks Cabinet endorsement of 
the draft Ambition document, to enable delivery of a programme of 
engagement and consultation with a range of stakeholders. Further, it 
seeks approval to develop a new brand for Hayling Seafront and to 
engage and consult on that as part of the broader engagement 
programme.  

2. Recommendation  

2.1 Members are recommended: 
 

(i) To note the update on work underway to develop a Hayling 
Seafront Strategy  

(ii) Endorse the draft ambition document to enable delivery of a 
programme of stakeholder engagement and consultation. 

(iii) To approve the development of a new brand for Hayling 
Seafront, to form part of the programme of stakeholder 
engagement and consultation.   

3. Executive Summary  

3.1 Hayling Island Seafront is a key asset for the borough and is much 
loved. The seafront offers a wealth of opportunities, but also faces 
some significant challenges. It has a rich natural environment and is a 
popular destination for visitors, however much of the seafront is dated 
and requires investment. While its impressive natural coastline is one 
of the features that makes Hayling unique, its dynamic nature also 
presents a real challenge.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 

 

3.2 The Council is keen to develop an ambitious but deliverable plan for 
the seafront. One that that takes a ‘whole place’ based’ approach, 
which looks at all aspects of the Council’s service delivery, including 
the operational management of its assets, how it delivers its coastal 
and environmental management obligations and its ambitions for 
regeneration and economic growth.  
 

3.3 A new seafront strategy for Hayling is being developed and will set out 
how the Council, working with a range of stakeholders and strategic 
partners, will take a new approach to proactively managing and 
enhancing the seafront. This will be developed over the coming months 
and be brought to Cabinet/Council at a later date.  
 

3.4 As part of this new strategy, the Council is also keen to develop a 
regeneration ambition for the seafront. Building on work already done 
with the local community and supported by a range of technical work, a 
new draft ambition document has been developed (annex 1). This 
paper seeks endorsement of the draft document, to enable delivery of 
a programme of engagement and consultation with a range of 
stakeholders. 
 

3.5 Development of a new brand for Hayling Seafront has been identified 
as an early priority. It is proposed to develop options and 
engage/consult on those as part of the broader engagement 
programme on the regeneration ambition 

 

3.6 This work will form part of the Council’s broader work to deliver its 
ambitious Regeneration Strategy for the borough.  

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1 None. 
 

5. Background and r
[...]
re proposals for development and enhancement;  

 
i. Create an exciting and modern seafront and marine leisure offer 

supported by a strong brand, which increases the quality of the 
visitor experiences and opportunities for visitor spend  

ii. Improve sustainable access to the seafront including enhancements 
to the Billy Trail 

iii. Protect the unique character of the coastal landscape and enhance 
the natural environment. Ensuring the Council delivers its 
requitements to manage the SSSI  

iv. Respond to Climate Issues  
v. Create opportunities for active and healthy lifestyles  
vi. Create a new approach to manage the seafront to improve the 

quality of resident and visitor experience  
 

5.14 This paper seeks endorsement of the draft ambition document, such 
that a programme of engagement and consultation with a range of 
stakeholders can be delivered. A draft engagement framework is set 
out in appendix 2.  

 
5.15 The intention is for this ambition document to be developed and for 

further work to be carried out to develop a more detailed delivery and 
phasing plan. This will seek to identify key deliverable projects for both 
the short, medium and long term.  
 

5.16 Following the initial engagement period, the ambition document will be 
updated, revised and brought back to Cabinet/Council for formal 
endorsement or adoption as appropriate. It will then form a clear and 
robust framework for the regeneration programme to be implemented. 
This work will be progressed to align with the emerging Hayling 
Seafront Strategy. 

 
5.17 Development of a new brand for Hayling Seafront has been identified 

as an early priority. A new brand will articulate the ambition and 
improve the perception of the seafront to visitors and potential 
investors, while providing local residents and existing businesses with 

Page 54



 

5 

 

a strong identity, which can also be used to promote the ‘place’. It is 
proposed to develop options and engage/consult on those
[...]
   
 Two-way Dialogue - exchanging ideas and opinions, project team and 

stakeholders listen and hear what’s being said 
 Consulting- seeking views and feedback on a proposal for consideration 

in decision making.    
 Collaborating - working together to achieve a common purpose 
 Participating - process of groups or individuals having the opportunity to 

become actively involved in a project.   
 

6 Methods of engagement 
 
6.1 A variety of methods can be used to engage stakeholders, including (but not 

limited to) meetings (online or physical), surveys, presentations, workshops, 
updates via website and social media.  

Page 94



 
6.2 An engagement plan will be developed alongside the stakeholder map.  
 
 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

PART EXEMPT  
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
CABINET                         8 September 2021
     
Havant Regeneration Programme – update and approval of next steps 
 
FOR DECISION  
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tim Pike 
 
Key Decision: YES 
 

 
Report Number: HBC/011/2021 
 

 

1 Purpose 

1.1 This paper provides Members with an update on the progress made in 
respect of the Havant Regeneration Programme, with a specific focus 
on Havant Town Centre, including the Civic Plaza project. The paper 
seeks Cabinet approval for a series of recommendations, which will 
enable this ambitious and important programme of work to progress at 
pace.  

 
1.2 The report sets out;  
 

 An update on progress made in respect of the Havant Regeneration 
Strategy, with a recommendation to refresh both the Strategy and 
Delivery Plan.  

 An update on Havant Town Centre regeneration and a 
recommendation to progress three priority projects.   

 An update on the Civic Plaza project (to be known as Civic Plaza 
East) and a recommendation to approve the outline business case 
to enable the next stage of more detailed work to be carried out.   

2 Recommendation  

2.1 Members are recommended: 
 

2.1.1 To note the update on the Havant Regeneration Programme. 

2.1.2 To approve the development of a refreshed Regeneration Strategy and 
updated Delivery Programme. 

2.1.3 To note the update on progress made in respect of Havant Town 
Centre regeneration. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 

2 

 

2.1.4 To approve the progression of three priority projects;  

(i) development of an outline business case for the Bulbeck 
Road car park and submission of an outline planning application 
as appropriate.  

(ii) detailed work on Civic Plaza East (see recommendation 
2.1.6 below) 

(iii) work to develop a package of access and public realm 
improvements  

2.1.5 To note the update on the Civic Plaza Plus project (to be known as 
Civic Plaza East). 

2.1.6 To approve the Civic Plaza East outline business case to enable the 
next stage of the more detailed work to be carried out.  

3 Executive Summary  

3.1 In November 2018, Havant Borough Council approved a new, bold and 
ambitious Regeneration Strategy. The Strategy set out the Council’s 
regeneration aspirations for the Borough to 2036, in alignment with the 
Local Plan, Corporate Strategy and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS).  

 
3.2 A new team of officers was formed to lead on delivery of the 

programme and to work across all Council services to coordinate a 
whole Council approach, as well as work with external partners and 
stakeholders.  
 

3.3 The Regeneration Strategy was accompanied by a Delivery Plan, 
which set out a proposed phasing approach as well as identification of 
early priorities and focus for intervention. While regeneration can take 
considerable investment of time and resources and tangible progress 
can often feel slow, significant progress has been made including the 
acquisition of the Meridian Centre in 2019, disposal of a key 
employment site and progression of other key priority projects. This 
paper sets out a summary of progress made to date. 
 

3.4 Since the Strategy was adopted, marke
[...]
ment location as well as 
securing views as to the site opportunities and the preferred way of 
moving the sites forward. A further objective was to seek, from an 
investor’s perspective, the qualities it looks for when choosing a 
local authority to work with in partnership, to inform the refresh of 
the Delivery Plan. 

v. Submission of a substantial Levelling Up bid (June 2021) in respect 
of Havant Town Centre (see exempt annex 3). The focus for the bid 
was on the heart of the Town Centre, including redevelopment of 
the Meridian Centre itself, as well as Bulbeck Road car park and 
also a package of public realm enhancements. The bid aligned to a 
further bid submitted by the County Council, which included a new 
Town Centre railway footbridge and a package of highway and 
access improvements. 

 
5.17 At the time of writing, the outcome of the Levelling Up Fund bid is 

unknown. It is expected to be highly competitive, however if successful, 
it will be transformational for the town centre, unlocking significant 
capital funding to enable swift, real and tangible progress to be made 
on town centre regeneration delivery.  

 
5.18 The Council, however, wishes to make progress on the delivery plan 

for the town centre in any event and therefore, Cabinet are asked to 
note the update and approve the progression of three core priority 
projects;  
 
(i) Plaza East (formerly known as Civic Plaza project (see below); 
(ii) Bulbeck Road car park – development of an outline business 

case and if appropriate, preparation and submission of an 
outline planning application in respect of the potential disposal 
and redevelopment of the site to provide much needed housing. 
The business case will be brought back to Cabinet for 
consideration and approval; and  

(iii) Development of a package of public realm and access 
enhancements. This will include working with the County 
Council on highway and transport matters as well as wider 
partners including Network Rail and 
[...]
 and the way in which funerals are 
conducted.    Scheduled meetings of the Joint Committee in March and June were 
unable to take place, with members being kept fully informed with periodic reports.   
From September 2020 public meetings of the Joint Committee were held with 
members joining remotely using video technology.    During the year attention has 
again focussed upon the environment in which the crematorium operates to ensure 
that the very high standards of service continue to be maintained in the most cost 
effective and efficient way.    This has included introduction of a new multimedia 
audio and video system, which has been well received by families and funeral 
directors.  
 
 
........................................ 
John Haskell 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972:   None 
 
JH/me 
June 2021 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 HBC Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021-2026
	210824  Havant BC Climate Change Strategy Final

	8 Controlling Access to HBC Land
	Appendix A - UA Sites 2019 (Jun 21)
	Appendix B - Controlling Access to HBC Land (Jun 21)
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Appendix C - Quotes for H. Farm & P. Heath (Jun 21)
	Appendix D - EIA Controlling Access HBC Land Report (Jun 21)

	9 Hayling Island Seafront Regeneration Update
	HS Cab Appendix 1
	D2990_R002_Hayling Island Ambition_REVF
	HS Cab Appendix 2

	10 Havant Regeneration Programme
	HRCab Appendix 1
	HRCab Appendix 2
	HRCab Appendix 3 EXEMPT
	HRCab Appendix 4

	13 Portchester Crematorium Minutes & Annual Report
	Portchester Crematorium Annual report - 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 September 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Satchwell, Robinson, Pike, Bains (Vice-Chairman) and Thain-Smith 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bowerman. 

 
2 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
3 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of 30 June 2021 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 

 
4 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader reported that Cabinet is working with the Local Government 
Association in relation to developing new priorities and the outcome of some of 
that work will be brought to a future Cabinet. 
 
The Leader further updated that Cllr Patel is appointed as the Assistant Cabinet 
Lead for Transformation.  
 
In relation to the County Deal, the Leader informed that there are continuing 
discussions with fellow Leaders in Hampshire in relation to opportunities for 
Havant Brough residents. An update will come forward to a future Cabinet 
when more information is known. 
 
Lastly, in relation to issues with driver shortages and effects on garden waste 
collections, the Leader highlighted the hard work that the waste collection 
crews are doing under the pressured situation.  
 
New glass collection skips will be introduced that will increase glass collection 
capacity.   

 
The sign-up to the new Garden waste services has been suspended until April 
2022 to enable a review of the garden waste rounds to be undertaken by 
Norse.   

 
 



  2 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

5 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 
 
Recommendations from Overview & Scrutiny Committee were considered as 
part of the substantive item on the agenda. 

 
6 Questions to Cabinet 

 
Members of the public, Ms Sayer, Ms Jerome, Ms Skennerton and Mr Comlay 
addressed Cabinet in turn.   
 
Members noted the questions and points raised.  The Leader asked that 
relevant Cabinet Leads respond to those questions during the substantive item 
on the agenda. 

 
7 HBC Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021-2026 

 
Cllr Thain-Smith introduced the report as relevant Cabinet Lead and addressed 
the question from Ms Sayer. 
 
Following questions from Members, Cllr Francis introduced the 
recommendation from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee that the following 
additional recommendation be added: 
 
‘The action plan, as part of Havant Borough Council’s Climate Change & 
Environment Strategy 2021 to 2026 be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee before it is considered by Cabinet and has been passed by Full 
Council’. 
 
This additional recommendation was duly accepted by Cllr Thain-Smith to form 
part of the substantive motion. 
 
Cllr Thain-Smith proposed the recommendation, which was duly seconded by 
Cllr Pike and following a vote, it was RESOLVED that: 

 
2.1 Havant Borough Council Cabinet recommend Havant Borough Council’s 

adoption of the attached Climate Change and Environment Strategy 2021 
to 2026 

 
2.2 the action plan, as part of Havant Borough Council’s Climate Change & 

Environment Strategy 2021 to 2026 be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee before it is considered by Cabinet and has been 
passed by Full Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

8 Controlling Access to HBC Land 
 
Cllr Pike introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead and responded to 
the question from Ms Jerome. 
 
Following the debate, Cllr Bains proposed a motion that the following additional 
recommendation be added as 2.2:  
 
‘To delegate to the Director of Regeneration & Place and the S151 Officer in 
liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Finance the prioritisation 
of sites across the Borough to apply the use of natural defences to land 
holdings which have been identified as environmentally sensitive.  For the costs 
associated with developing these defences be considered during the annual 
budget setting process for the next financial year. A sum of £20,000 to be 
reallocated from the property services budget for 2020/21 to support in year 
works’. 
 
Cllr Pike accepted the amendment. 
 
This motion was duly seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a vote was 
declared carried.   
 
Cllr Pike proposed the recommendation as set out in the officer report, with the 
additional recommendation proposed by Cllr Bains and agreed by Cabinet. 
 
This motion was duly seconded by Cllr Bains and following a vote, it was 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed to: 

 
2.1 continue to rely on the mechanisms in place which enable the effective 

and timely enforcement activities to address unauthorised encampments 
across the borough. 

 
2.2  delegate to the Director of Regeneration & Place and the S151 Officer in 

liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Finance the 
prioritisation of sites across the Borough to apply the use of natural 
defences to land holdings which have been identified as environmentally 
sensitive.  For the costs associated with developing these defences be 
considered during the annual budget setting process for the next financial 
year. A sum of £20,000 to be reallocated from the property services 
budget for 2020/21 to support in year works. 

 
9 Hayling Island Seafront Regeneration Update 
 

Cllr Satchwell, as relevant Cabinet Lead introduced the report and responded 
to the question raised by Ms Skennerton.  



  4 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

 
Cllr Satchwell thanked the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration of the report as well as Officers for their work and guidance on 
the project so far. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Satchwell and seconded Cllr Thain - Smith, following a vote, it 
was RESOLVED that Members: 

 
(i) Note the update on work underway to develop a Hayling Seafront 

Strategy  
 

(ii) Endorse the draft ambition document to enable delivery of a programme 
of stakeholder engagement and consultation. 

 
(iii) To approve the development of a new brand for Hayling Seafront, to form 

part of the programme of stakeholder engagement and consultation.   

 
10 Havant Regeneration Programme 

 
The report was introduced by Cllr Pike as relevant Cabinet Lead, who thanked 
officers for their work on the project and responded to Mr Comlay’s question. 
 
Following questions from Members, Cllr Francis introduced the 
recommendation from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
‘That provision of Social Housing for Rent opportunities be laid out in future 
updates with regards to projects within the Havant Regeneration Programme’. 
 
The amendment to the recommendation was duly proposed by Cllr Pike and 
seconded by Cllr Rennie and following a vote was carried.  
 
Cllr Pike proposed the recommendation as set out in the officer report, with the 
additional recommendation agreed by Cabinet.   
 
The motion was duly seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a vote, it was 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed: 

 
2.1.1 To note the update on the Havant Regeneration Programme. 

 
2.1.2 To approve the development of a refreshed Regeneration Strategy 

and updated Delivery Programme. 
 

2.1.3 To note the update on progress made in respect of Havant Town 
Centre regeneration. 
 

2.1.4 To approve the progression of three priority projects;  
 

(i) development of an outline business case for the Bulbeck Road 
car park and submission of an outline planning application as 
appropriate.  



  5 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

 
(ii) detailed work on Civic Plaza East (see recommendation 2.1.6 

below) 
 

(iii) work to develop a package of access and public realm 
improvements  

 
2.1.5 To note the update on the Civic Plaza Plus project (to be known as 

Civic Plaza East). 
 

2.1.6 To approve the Civic Plaza East outline business case to enable the 
next stage of the more detailed work to be carried out. 
 

2.1.7 That provision of Social Housing for Rent opportunities be laid out in 
future updates with regards to projects within the Havant 
Regeneration Programme. 

 
11 Quarter 1 Performance Report 

 
Cllr Pike introduced the report as relevant Cabinet Lead and proposed the 
recommendations as set out in the officer report.  
 
Cllr Robinson highlighted an error in the Housing & Community section of the 
report and confirmed that the key performance indicator for ‘affordable homes 
delivered’ should read £130 and not £225. 
 
Seconded by Cllr Satchwell and following a vote, it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet note:  

 
a. The revenue and forecast variance outturn for 2021/22 in Appendices A 

 

b. The summary performance information at Appendix B for services 
 

12 Outside Body Appointments 
 

Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Pike, it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet approve Cllr Denton as Havant Borough Council’s representative on 
the Solent Growth Forum until the first meeting of the Cabinet in the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

 
13 Portchester Crematorium Minutes & Annual Report 

 
Cllr Pike, as Havant Borough Council’s representative on the Portchester Joint 
Committee noted Cabinets thanks and support to officers at the crematorium 
for their continued hard work during a very busy and difficult year.  

 
RESOLVED that the following be NOTED: 

 
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint   
      Management Committee held on 21 June 2021. 



  6 
Cabinet 

8 September 2021 
 

 

 
(2) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee Annual Report 2020/2021 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


